recorded rental income for leases with these provisions based on contractual scheduled rent payments, rather than on a straight-line basis.  In
accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standard (�SFAS�) No. 13, Accounting for Lease, and Financial Accounting Standards Board
Technical Bulletin No. 88-1 Issues Related to Accounting for Leases we have determined that the recording of rental revenue associated with
these leases should be on a straight-line basis.  As a result of

F-33

Edgar Filing: OMEGA HEALTHCARE INVESTORS INC - Form 10-K/A

159

this adjustment, our net income will increase by $2.8 million, $1.9 million and $1.1 million for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and
2003, respectively.  In addition, net accounts receivable and retained earnings will increase by $9.1 million and $6.3 million as of December 31,
2005 and 2004, respectively, to reflect the effects of this adjustment from inception of the affected leases.

F-34

Edgar Filing: OMEGA HEALTHCARE INVESTORS INC - Form 10-K/A

160

The impact of the adjustments related to the Restatement for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003 are summarized below:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS IMPACT:

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005
As Reported Adjustments Restated

Revenues
Rental income $ 92,387 $ 2,830 $ 95,217
Mortgage interest income 6,527 � 6,527
Other investment income � net 2,439 1,636 4,075
Miscellaneous 4,459 � 4,459
Total operating revenues 105,812 4,466 110,278
Expenses
Depreciation and amortization 24,175 � 24,175
General and administrative 8,587 � 8,587
Provision for impairment on real estate properties 5,454 � 5,454
Provisions for uncollectible mortgages, notes and accounts receivable 83 � 83
Leasehold expiration expense 1,050 � 1,050
Nursing home expenses of owned and operated assets � � �
Total operating expenses 39,349 � 39,349

Income before other income and expense 66,463 4,466 70,929
Other income (expense):
Interest and other investment income 220 � 220
Interest expense (29,900 ) � (29,900 )
Interest � amortization of deferred financing costs (2,121 ) � (2,121 )
Interest � refinancing costs (2,750 ) � (2,750 )
Provisions for impairment on equity securities (3,360 ) � (3,360 )
Litigation settlements and professional liability claims 1,599 � 1,599
Change in fair value of derivative � (16 ) (16 )
Total other expense (36,312 ) (16 ) (36,328 )

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 30,151 4,450 34,601
Provision for income taxes � (2,385 ) (2,385 )
Income from continuing operations 30,151 2,065 32,216
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 6,537 � 6,537
Net income 36,688 2,065 38,753
Preferred stock dividends (11,385 ) � (11,385 )
Preferred stock conversion and redemption charges (2,013 ) � (2,013 )
Net income (loss) available to common $ 23,290 $ 2,065 $ 25,355

Income (loss) per common share:
Basic:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.32 $ 0.04 $ 0.36
Net income (loss) $ 0.45 $ 0.04 $ 0.49
Diluted:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.32 $ 0.04 $ 0.36
Net income (loss) $ 0.45 $ 0.04 $ 0.49

Dividends declared and paid per common share $ 0.85 $ � $ 0.85

Weighted-average shares outstanding, basic 51,738 � 51,738
Weighted-average shares outstanding, diluted 52,059 � 52,059

Components of other comprehensive income:
Net income $ 36,688 $ 2,065 $ 38,753
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments and hedging contracts � net 1,384 (1,258 ) 126

Edgar Filing: OMEGA HEALTHCARE INVESTORS INC - Form 10-K/A

161

Total comprehensive income $ 38,072 $ 807 $ 38,879

F-35

Edgar Filing: OMEGA HEALTHCARE INVESTORS INC - Form 10-K/A

162

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004
As Reported Adjustments Restated

Revenues
Rental income $ 68,338 $ 1,886 $ 70,224
Mortgage interest income 13,266 � 13,266
Other investment income � net 2,319 810 3,129
Miscellaneous 831 � 831
Total operating revenues 84,754 2,696 87,450
Expenses
Depreciation and amortization 19,214 � 19,214
General and administrative 8,841 � 8,841
Provision for impairment on real estate properties � � �
Provisions for uncollectible mortgages, notes and accounts receivable � � �
Leasehold expiration expense � � �
Nursing home expenses of owned and operated assets � � �
Total operating expenses 28,055 � 28,055

Income before other income and expense 56,699 2,696 59,395
Other income (expense):
Interest and other investment income 122 � 122
Interest expense (23,050 ) � (23,050 )
Interest � amortization of deferred financing costs (1,852 ) � (1,852 )
Interest � refinancing costs (19,106 ) � (19,106 )
Provisions for impairment on equity securities � � �
Litigation settlements and professional liability claims (3,000 ) � (3,000 )
Change in fair value of derivative 256 1,105 1,361
Total other expense (46,630 ) 1,105 (45,525 )

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 10,069 3,801 13,870
Provision for income taxes � (393 ) (393 )
Income from continuing operations 10,069 3,408 13,477
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 6,669 � 6,669
Net income 16,738 3,408 20,146
Preferred stock dividends (15,807 ) � (15,807 )
Preferred stock conversion and redemption charges (41,054 ) � (41,054 )
Net income (loss) available to common $ (40,123 ) $ 3,408 $ (36,715 )

Income (loss) per common share:
Basic:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (1.03 ) $ 0.07 $ (0.95 )
Net income (loss) $ (0.88 ) $ 0.07 $ (0.81 )
Diluted:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (1.03 ) $ 0.07 $ (0.95 )
Net income (loss) $ (0.88 ) $ 0.07 $ (0.81 )

Dividends declared and paid per common share $ 0.72 $ � $ 0.72

Weighted-average shares outstanding, basic 45,472 � 45,472
Weighted-average shares outstanding, diluted 45,472 � 45,472

Components of other comprehensive income:
Net income $ 16,738 $ 3,408 $ 20,146
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments and hedging contracts � net 3,231 3,152 6,383
Total comprehensive income $ 19,969 $ 6,560 $ 26,529
F-36

Edgar Filing: OMEGA HEALTHCARE INVESTORS INC - Form 10-K/A

163

Edgar Filing: OMEGA HEALTHCARE INVESTORS INC - Form 10-K/A

164

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003
As Reported Adjustments Restated

Revenues
Rental income $ 57,654 $ 1,121 $ 58,775
Mortgage interest income 14,656 � 14,656
Other investment income � net 2,922 � 2,922
Miscellaneous 1,048 � 1,048
Nursing home revenues of owned and operated assets 4,395 � 4,395
Total operating revenues 80,675 1,121 81,796
Expenses
Depreciation and amortization 18,500 � 18,500
General and administrative 8,858 � 8,858
Provision for impairment on real estate properties 74 � 74
Provisions for uncollectible mortgages, notes and accounts receivable � � �
Leasehold expiration expense � � �
Nursing home expenses of owned and operated assets 5,493 � 5,493
Total operating expenses 32,925 � 32,925

Income before other income and expense 47,750 1,121 48,871
Other income (expense):
Interest and other investment income 182 � 182
Interest expense (18,495 ) � (18,495 )
Interest � amortization of deferred financing costs (2,307 ) � (2,307 )
Interest � refinancing costs (2,586 ) � (2,586 )
Provisions for impairment on equity securities � � �
Litigation settlements and professional liability claims 2,187 � 2,187
Change in fair value of derivative � � �
Total other expense (21,019 ) � (21,019 )

Income before gain on assets sold 26,731 1,121 27,852
Gain from assets sold � net 665 � 665
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 27,396 1,121 28,517
Provision for income taxes � (520 ) (520 )
Income from continuing operations 27,396 601 27,997
Income (loss) from discontinued operations (4,366 ) � (4,366 )
Net income 23,030 601 23,631
Preferred stock dividends (20,115 ) � (20,115 )
Preferred stock conversion and redemption charges � � �
Net income (loss) available to common $ 2,915 $ 601 $ 3,516

Income (loss) per common share:
Basic:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.20 $ 0.02 $ 0.21
Net income (loss) $ 0.08 $ 0.02 $ 0.09
Diluted:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.19 $ 0.02 $ 0.21
Net income (loss) $ 0.08 $ 0.02 $ 0.09

Dividends declared and paid per common share $ 0.15 $ � $ 0.15

Weighted-average shares outstanding, basic 37,189 � 37,189
Weighted-average shares outstanding, diluted 38,154 � 38,154

Components of other comprehensive income:
Net income $ 23,030 $ 601 $ 23,631
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments and hedging contracts � net (1,573 ) � (1,573 )
Total comprehensive income $ 21,457 $ 601 $ 22,058

Edgar Filing: OMEGA HEALTHCARE INVESTORS INC - Form 10-K/A

165

F-37

Edgar Filing: OMEGA HEALTHCARE INVESTORS INC - Form 10-K/A

166

The following table sets forth the effects of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2005
and as of December 31, 2004:

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS IMPACT:

(in thousands)

December 31, 2005
As
Reported Adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Real estate properties
Land and buildings at cost $ 996,127 $ � $ 996,127
Less accumulated depreciation (157,255 ) � (157,255 )
Real estate properties � net 838,872 � 838,872
Mortgage notes receivable � net 104,522 � 104,522

943,394 � 943,394
Other investments � net 23,490 5,428 28,918

966,884 5,428 972,312
Assets held for sale � net 1,243 � 1,243
Total investments 968,127 5,428 973,555

Cash and cash equivalents 3,948 � 3,948
Accounts receivable � net 5,885 9,133 15,018
Other assets 37,769 � 37,769
Operating assets for owned properties � � �
Total assets $ 1,015,729 $ 14,561 $ 1,030,290

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Revolving line of credit $ 58,000 $ � $ 58,000
Unsecured borrowings � net 505,429 � 505,429
Other long�term borrowings 2,800 � 2,800
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 19,563 � 19,563
Income tax liabilities � 3,299 3,299
Operating liabilities for owned properties 256 � 256
Total liabilities 586,048 3,299 589,347

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock issued and outstanding � 2,000 shares Class B with an aggregate
liquidation preference of $50,000 � � �
Preferred stock issued and outstanding � 4,740 shares Class D with an aggregate
liquidation preference of $118,488 118,488 � 118,488
Common stock $.10 par value authorized � 100,000 shares: Issued and
outstanding � 56,872 shares in 2005 and 50,824 shares in 2004 5,687 � 5,687
Additional paid-in-capital 657,920 � 657,920
Cumulative net earnings 227,701 9,368 237,069
Cumulative dividends paid (536,041 ) � (536,041 )
Cumulative dividends � redemption (43,067 ) � (43,067 )
Unamortized restricted stock awards (1,167 ) � (1,167 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 160 1,894 2,054
Total stockholders� equity 429,681 11,262 440,943
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,015,729 $ 14,561 $ 1,030,290
F-38

Edgar Filing: OMEGA HEALTHCARE INVESTORS INC - Form 10-K/A

167

December 31, 2004
As
Reported Adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Real estate properties
Land and buildings at cost $ 808,574 $ � $ 808,574
Less accumulated depreciation (153,379 ) � (153,379 )
Real estate properties � net 655,195 � 655,195
Mortgage notes receivable � net 118,058 � 118,058

773,253 � 773,253
Other investments � net 29,699 5,067 34,766

802,952 5,067 808,019
Assets held for sale � net � � �
Total investments 802,952 5,067 808,019

Cash and cash equivalents 12,083 � 12,083
Accounts receivable � net 5,582 6,302 11,884
Other assets 12,733 � 12,733
Operating assets for owned properties 213 � 213
Total assets $ 833,563 $ 11,369 $ 844,932

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Revolving line of credit $ 15,000 $ � $ 15,000
Unsecured borrowings � net 361,338 � 361,338
Other long�term borrowings 3,170 � 3,170
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 21,067 � 21,067
Income tax liabilities � 914 914
Operating liabilities for owned properties 508 � 508
Total liabilities 401,083 914 401,997

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock issued and outstanding � 2,000 shares Class B with an aggregate
liquidation preference of $50,000 50,000 � 50,000
Preferred stock issued and outstanding � 4,740 shares Class D with an aggregate
liquidation preference of $118,488 118,488 � 118,488
Common stock $.10 par value authorized � 100,000 shares: Issued and outstanding �
56,872 shares in 2005 and 50,824 shares in 2004 5,082 � 5,082
Additional paid-in-capital 592,698 � 592,698
Cumulative net earnings 191,013 7,303 198,316
Cumulative dividends paid (480,292 ) � (480,292 )
Cumulative dividends � redemption (41,054 ) � (41,054 )
Unamortized restricted stock awards (2,231 ) � (2,231 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (1,224 ) 3,152 1,928
Total stockholders� equity 432,480 10,455 442,935
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 833,563 $ 11,369 $ 844,932

F-39

Edgar Filing: OMEGA HEALTHCARE INVESTORS INC - Form 10-K/A

168

NOTE 16� SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS (UNAUDITED)

We have set forth selected quarterly financial data for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004.  As discussed in Note 15 � Restatement of
Previously Issued Financial Statements, we have restated results for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003.  Because certain of the
data set forth in the following tables varies from amounts previously reported on Form 10-Q for the respective periods, the following tables
reconcile the amounts given with those previously reported.

The following tables summarize quarterly results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2005 (in thousands except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005
As Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Revenues $ 27,198 $ 1,110 $ 28,308
Income from continuing operations 12,141 347 12,488
Income (loss) from discontinued operations (2,836 ) � (2,836 )
Net income 9,305 347 9,652
Net income (loss) available to common 5,746 347 6,093
Income from continuing operations per share:
Basic income from continuing operations $ 0.17 $ 0.01 $ 0.18
Diluted income from continuing operations $ 0.17 $ 0.01 $ 0.17
Net income (loss) available to common per share:
Basic net income (loss) $ 0.11 $ 0.01 $ 0.12
Diluted net income (loss) $ 0.11 $ 0.01 $ 0.12
Cash dividends paid on common stock $ 0.20 $ � $ 0.20

Three Months Ended June 30, 2005
As Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Revenues $ 25,318 $ 1,025 $ 26,343
Income from continuing operations 5,499 190 5,689
Income (loss) from discontinued operations (3,242 ) � (3,242 )
Net income 2,257 190 2,447
Net(loss) income available to common (2,620 ) 190 (2,430 )
Income from continuing operations per share:
Basic income from continuing operations $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ 0.02
Diluted income from continuing operations $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ 0.02
Net income (loss) available to common per share:
Basic net income (loss) $ (0.05 ) $ 0.00 $ (0.05 )
Diluted net income (loss) $ (0.05 ) $ 0.00 $ (0.05 )
Cash dividends paid on common stock $ 0.21 $ � $ 0.21

(1) Amounts may differ from amounts previously reported on Form 10-Q due to reclassification adjustments for discontinued operations during
2005.

F-40

Edgar Filing: OMEGA HEALTHCARE INVESTORS INC - Form 10-K/A

169

Three Months Ended September 30, 2005
As Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Revenues $ 25,994 $ 1,168 $ 27,162
Income from continuing operations 3,866 564 4,430
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 1,253 � 1,253
Net income 5,119 564 5,683
Net income (loss) available to common 2,638 564 3,202
Income from continuing operations per share:
Basic income from continuing operations $ 0.03 $ 0.01 $ 0.04
Diluted income from continuing operations $ 0.03 $ 0.01 $ 0.04
Net income (loss) available to common per share:
Basic net income (loss) $ 0.05 $ 0.01 $ 0.06
Diluted net income (loss) $ 0.05 $ 0.01 $ 0.06
Cash dividends paid on common stock $ 0.22 $ � $ 0.22

Three Months Ended December 31, 2005
As Reported Adjustments Restated

Revenues $ 27,302 $ 1,163 $ 28,465
Income from continuing operations 8,645 964 9,609
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 11,362 � 11,362
Net income 20,007 964 20,971
Net income (loss) available to common 17,526 964 18,490
Income from continuing operations per share:
Basic income from continuing operations $ 0.11 $ 0.02 $ 0.13
Diluted income from continuing operations $ 0.11 $ 0.02 $ 0.13
Net income (loss) available to common per share:
Basic net income (loss) $ 0.33 $ 0.02 $ 0.34
Diluted net income (loss) $ 0.32 $ 0.02 $ 0.34
Cash dividends paid on common stock $ 0.22 $ � $ 0.22

(1) Amounts may differ from amounts previously reported on Form 10-Q due to reclassification adjustments for discontinued operations during
2005.

Note:

2005 - During the three-month period ended March 31, 2005, we recognized a $0.3 million expense associated with restricted stock awards

[…]

during this period, an $0.8 million lease expiration accrual relating to disputed capital improvement requirements associated with a lease that
expired June 30, 2005 and a $3.4 million provision for impairment to write-down our 760,000 share investment in Sun Healthcare Group, Inc.
common stock to its current fair market value.  During the three-month period ended September 30, 2005, we recognized a $0.3 million expense
associated with restricted stock awards issued during this period.  In addition, we recorded a $5.5 million provision for impairment charge to
reduce the carrying value of three facilities to their estimated fair value.  During the three-month period ended December 31, 2005, we
recognized a $0.5 million non-cash provision for impairment and $0.3 million of restricted stock amortization.  In addition, we recorded a $1.6
million of net cash proceeds associated with a settlement of a lawsuit of the Company filed against a former tenant.

F-41

Edgar Filing: OMEGA HEALTHCARE INVESTORS INC - Form 10-K/A

170

The following tables summarize quarterly results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2004 (in thousands except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2004
As Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Revenues $ 19,833 $ 417 $ 20,250
Income from continuing operations (10,787 ) 325 (10,462 )
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 489 � 489
Net (loss) income (10,298 ) 325 (9,973 )
Net (loss) income available to common (53,728 ) 325 (53,403 )
Income from continuing operations per share:
Basic income from continuing operations $ (1.31 ) $ 0.01 $ (1.30 )
Diluted income from continuing operations $ (1.31 ) $ 0.01 $ (1.30 )
Net income (loss) available to common per share:
Basic net income (loss) $ (1.30 ) $ 0.01 $ (1.29 )
Diluted net income (loss) $ (1.30 ) $ 0.01 $ (1.29 )
Cash dividends paid on common stock $ 0.17 $ � $ 0.17

Three Months Ended June 30, 2004
As Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Revenues $ 20,967 $ 446 $ 21,413
Income from continuing operations 5,281 345 5,626
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 656 � 656
Net income 5,937 345 6,282
Net (loss) income available to common (376 ) 345 (31 )
Income from continuing operations per share:
Basic income from continuing operations $ (0.02 ) $ 0.01 $ (0.01 )
Diluted income from continuing operations $ (0.02 ) $ 0.01 $ (0.01 )
Net income (loss) available to common per share:
Basic net income (loss) $ (0.01 ) $ 0.01 $ �
Diluted net income (loss) $ (0.01 ) $ 0.01 $ �
Cash dividends paid on common stock $ 0.18 $ � $ 0.18

(1) Amounts may differ from amounts previously reported on Form 10-Q due to reclassification adjustments for discontinued operations during
2005.

F-42

Edgar Filing: OMEGA HEALTHCARE INVESTORS INC - Form 10-K/A

171

Three Months Ended September 30, 2004
As Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Revenues $ 21,218 $ 844 $ 22,062
Income from continuing operations 7,838 1,447 9,285
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 804 � 804
Net income 8,642 1,447 10,089
Net income (loss) available to common 5,083 1,447 6,530
Income from continuing operations per share:
Basic income from continuing operations $ 0.09 $ 0.03 $ 0.12
Diluted income from continuing operations $ 0.09 $ 0.03 $ 0.12
Net income (loss) available to common per share:
Basic net income (loss) $ 0.11 $ 0.03 $ 0.14
Diluted net income (loss) $ 0.11 $ 0.03 $ 0.14
Cash dividends paid on common stock $ 0.18 $ � $ 0.18

Three Months Ended December 31, 2004
As Reported Adjustments Restated

Revenues $ 22,736 $ 989 $ 23,725
Income from continuing operations 7,737 1,291 9,028
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 4,720 � 4,720
Net income 12,457 1,291 13,748
Net income (loss) available to common 8,898 1,291 10,189
Income from continuing operations per share:
Basic income from continuing operations $ 0.09 $ 0.03 $ 0.12
Diluted income from continuing operations $ 0.09 $ 0.03 $ 0.12
Net income (loss) available to common per share:
Basic net income (loss) $ 0.19 $ 0.03 $ 0.21
Diluted net income (loss) $ 0.19 $ 0.03 $ 0.21
Cash dividends paid on common stock $ 0.19 $ � $ 0.19

(1) Amounts may differ from amounts previously reported on Form 10-Q due to reclassification adjustments for discontinued operations during
2005.

Note:

2004 - During the three-month period ended March 31, 2004, we completed a repurchase and conversion of the Series C Preferred Stock which